

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
)	
Petitioner,)	Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00452 (MHL)
v.)	
)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC,)	
HOULIAN "ALAN" CHEN,)	
HEEP FUND, INC., and)	
CU FUND, INC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FERC'S OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS OF RESPONDENT POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC.**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Larry Parkinson
Director
Office of Enforcement

Lee Ann Watson
Deputy Director
Office of Enforcement

David A. Applebaum
Director
Division of Investigations

(Not counsel of record)

Dated: October 30, 2015

Samuel G. Backfield (Virginia Bar No. 46626)
Steven C. Tabackman (Virginia Bar No. 16448)
Lisa L. Owings (Virginia Bar No. 73976)
Daniel T. Lloyd (Pro Hac Vice)

888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426
Telephone: (202) 502-8100
Facsimile: (202) 502-6449

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Fair Notice Precedent Supports the Commission	3
A. The Commission Applied an Appropriate Standard for Evaluating Notice.....	3
B. The Precedent Relied Upon by Powhatan Are Readily Distinguishable.....	4
II. Powhatan Mischaracterizes the Commission’s Actions and Precedents	9
A. The Commission’s Enforcement Action in this Case is Fully Consistent with Over a Decade of Commission Policy Since the Western Energy Crisis.....	9
1. Circular Schedules Such as “Death Star” Are Prohibited	11
2. Wash Trading Is Prohibited.....	12
3. The Commission’s Authority Post-EPAAct 2005 Encompasses Pre-Existing Prohibitions.	14
4. Powhatan’s Trading Fits Squarely Within Prior Prohibitions	16
B. Powhatan Mischaracterizes the <i>Black Oak</i> Proceeding.....	18
1. Background of the <i>Black Oak</i> Proceeding & Acceptance of the MLSA Distribution Methodology	18
2. Powhatan’s Reading of the <i>Black Oak</i> Proceeding Is Untenable.....	23
C. None of Powhatan’s other contentions has any merit.....	24
1. The “Safe Harbor” Provision of Order No. 670 Does Not Apply.....	24
2. Powhatan’s Conduct Caused Harm	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States, 342 U.S. 337 (1952)..... 7

Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC, 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 10

Fabi Constr. Co., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor, 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

FCC v Fox Television Stations, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... 10

First American Bank of Va. v. Dole, 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 4, 8, 9, 10

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 3, 4

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 11

In re Metro-E. Mfg. Co., 655 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1981) 10

Jones v. Equifax, Inc., No. 3:14CV678, 2015 WL 5092514 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2015)..... 2, 3

KPMG, LLP v. SEC, 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Ohio Cast Prods., Inc. v. OSHRC, 246 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Peterson v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., No. 13-cv-3158-L (NLS) 2014 WL 3741853 (S.D. Cal. Jul. 29, 2014) 11

Precious Metals Assocs., Inc. v. CFTC, 620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 5

Radio Athens, Inc. (WATH) v. FCC, 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 11

Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor, 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999) 4

Rosenberg v. Hano, 121 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1941)..... 20

SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt., 844 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 10

Stillwater Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 142 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998) 4

Tafas v. Dudas, 511 F. Supp. 2d 652 (E.D.Va. 2007) 4

Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC, 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10

United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc., 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11

United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp., 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997) passim

United States v. Tracy, 456 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2011) 5

<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Varandani v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Walker Stone Co. v. Sec’y Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Wilson v. CFTC</i> , 322 F.3d 555 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17

Statutes

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	15
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
-------------------------------	---

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 1c.....	19
---------------------	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., et al.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2004).....	12
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61, 132 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2006).....	19
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2008).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,262 (2009).....	22
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2011).....	16
<i>Cali. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2010).....	16
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc., et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,343 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc., et al.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,024 (2004)	12
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Pub. Util. Mkt.-Based Rate Authorization</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,349 (2003).....	13, 14

<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Pub. Util. Mkt.-Based Rate Authorization</i> , 105 ERC ¶ 61,218 (2003).....	13, 17
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Pub. Util. Mkt.-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2006).....	15
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , Order No. 670, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,202 (2006) (Order No. 670).....	2, 15, 24

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 10 th ed. (West Group, 2014)	19
<i>Fact-Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , Docket No. PA02-2-000 (Mar. 2003).....	10, 11, 12
Memorandum from Christian Yoder and Stephen Hall to Richard Sanders, <i>Traders’ Strategies in the California Wholesale Power Markets/ISO Sanctions</i> (Dec. 2000).....	10
